

NO. A08-1988

State of Minnesota
 In Court of Appeals

Beat L. Kruppenacher,

Appellant,

v.

City of Minnetonka and JoAnne K. Liebeler,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Paul W. Chamberlain (#0016007)
 Ryan R. Kuhlmann (#0387775)
 CHAMBERLAIN LAW FIRM
 1907 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 130
 Wayzata, MN 55391
 (952) 473-8444

*Attorneys for Appellant
 Beat L. Kruppenacher*

George C. Hoff (#45846)
 Shelley M. Ryan (#348193)
 HOFF, BARRY & KOZAR, P.A.
 160 Flagship Corporate Center
 775 Prairie Center Drive
 Eden Prairie, MN 55344-7319
 (952) 941-9220

Attorneys for Respondent City of Minnetonka

James M. Susag (#261038)
 LARKIN, HOFFMAN, DALY &
 LINDGREN, LTD.
 1500 Wells Fargo Plaza
 7900 Xerxes Avenue South
 Bloomington, MN 55431
 (952) 835-3800

Attorney for Respondent JoAnne K. Liebeler

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply to Factual Allegations.....	1
Reply Argument.....	2
I. As Appellant argued in district court, Minn. Stat. § 462.357, subd. 1e(a) prohibits the City’s variance for the expansion of Respondent Liebeler’s nonconforming garage.....	2
II. The City’s decision to grant a variance is invalid because there is no showing of undue hardship.....	3
a. Liebeler’s proposed “personal yoga and craft studio” expansion is not a reasonable use permitting a variance.....	4
b. Because Liebeler has shown no “plight” that justifies a variance, the City’s grant is improper.....	6
c. Liebeler’s expansion would be out of character for the neighborhood.....	7
III. The district court erred by not ruling on Appellant’s motion to compel discovery.....	7
Conclusion.....	9

Table of Authorities

Minnesota State Cases

<i>Castle Design & Development Co., Inc. v. City of Lake Elmo</i> , 396 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. App. 1986).....	7
<i>Honn v. City of Coon Rapids</i> , 313 N.W.2d 409 (Minn. 1981).....	9
<i>In re Kenney</i> , 374 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. 1985).....	7
<i>Mohler v. City of St. Louis Park</i> , 643 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. App. 2002)	4-5
<i>Rowell v. Bd. of Adjustment of the City of Moorhead</i> , 446 N.W.2d 917 (Minn. App. 1989).....	4-5
<i>Stotts v. Wright County</i> , 478 N.W.2d 802 (Minn. App. 1991).....	5
<i>Swanson v. City of Bloomington</i> , 421 N.W.2d 307, (Minn. 1998).....	9
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988).....	2, 6

Minnesota Statutes and Rules

Minn. Stat. § 462.357, subd. 1e.....	2-3
Minn. Stat. § 462.357, subd. 6.....	3-4, 6
Minn. Stat. § 645.17.....	4

Minnetonka City Code

Minnetonka City Code § 300.07.1(a).....	3-4, 6
